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DIVlSION ?F CetOOJNICATIONS CISLER) /Ji:.... .'5? _ 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (KCKINNEYJr'. • ~ 

DOCKET NO. 981125-TC - CANCELLATION BY Fl.ORIDA PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION OF PAY TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE NO. 3900 
ISSUED TO H. CMTMAN, FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-4. 0161, 

F .A.C,. REGULATORY ASSESSMENT F'££S; TEL£COtiM\JNICATIONS 

Ca<PANIES . 

AGENilA: 02/16/99 - REG1JLAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS HAY 

PARTICI PATE 

CRITICAL 0Aft8 : NOI'tE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS : NONE 

FILE HAHE AND LOCATION : S:\PSC\CMU\WP\981125 . RCM 

H. Cartman obtained Florida Public Service Commission Pay 

Telephone Certificate No. 3900 on December 15, 1994. 

On December 11, 1997, the Div ision of Administration mailed 

the requlatory 1111585-t tee (RAf ) notice by certi t'ied 1111111. 

S t11!! received the return receipt fro= the United States Poatlll 

Service (USPS) which •bowed that the RAF notice was lliqned Cor and 

delivered on December 13, 1997. 

The Division ot Administra tion advised staf! by memorandum 

that this COIIlPany had not paid i ta 1997 AAF, plus statutory penally 

and interes t charqea t o r the year 1997. 

OOCUH£Nl NUHerR-DATE 
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DOCKET NO. 98112~ 
DATE: FEBRUARY 4, 1999 • 

After the docket was opened, Hrs. Sandra Cartman ca lled staff 
and advised that her husband had passed away on January 28, 1998 , 
and it was her understanding that he had taken care ot paying the 
RAFs. She requested deferral or this item fro111 the November 3, 
1998 Agenda Conference, which was granted. (ATTACHMENT A) Hrs. 
Cartman stated that she is running the business started by her 
husband and stated •ae assured these will not be overlooked again 
now that I sm aware of them and sincor.:ly apologize !or my 
negligence.H Therefo r e , staff believes the following 
recommendations are appropriate. 

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Should the Collllllission accept the settlement otter 
proposed by the company to resolve the apparent violations of Rule 
25-4.0161, Florida Adadnietrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees: 
Telecomaunica tions CoiiiJ)anies? 

Bla!'1!tmAtiON: Yea. The Commission should accept company' a 
settlement proposa~ to pay future regulatory assessment fees by tho 
due date of each year. (Isler) 

STAfF ANALYSIS : Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Adlllinhtrative Code , 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment tees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year tor telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

The Division of Administration notified stat! by memorandum 
that H. Certman had not submitted tho regulatory assessment fees 
for 1997, along with atatutory penalty and interest charges for the 
year 1997. 

After the docket was opened, Hra. Sandra Cartman called state 
and advised that her husband had passed away on January 28, 1998, 
and i t was her understanding that he had taken care o f paying the 
RAFs. She requested deferral of this item from the November 3, 
1998 Agenda ConLerence, which was granted. (ATTACt~NT AI 

Hrs. cartaan wrot~ the Comnlasion a letter daled December II, 
1998, and stated, in part: 
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DOCkET NO. 98112~C 
DATE: FEBRUARY 4, 1999 • 

I bad no knowledqe of the business operations, which 
cont~ibuted to my =akinq many mistakes, one o ! whi ch was 
havi nq no knowledqe or the IV\F due at the time. Be 
o.ss~ed these will not be overlooked aqain now that I am 
aware of them and sincerely apoloqize !or my noqliqenc o. 

I am askinq that., due to the extenuatinq circumstances, 
you not levy any fines aqainst me or cancel my 
certi f icate . I will work with you in any way possible 
to confora to the necessar y quidelines . 

Due to the extenuatinq circwutances, sta!! believes that Hr.J. 
car tman should be allowed to comply with Commission rules and that 
it would se~ve no purpose to tine her. 

Accordinqly, staff believes tho toms of tho settlement 
aqreeme.nt as s.!lllllarized in this reCOIMlendation should be accepted . 

I SSUE 2: Should this docket be closed? 

BJCOIIIEt!DAtiOtl: Yea, if the CoiDIIlission approves staff's 
recommendation in Issue 1, this docket should be closed . (McKinney) 

SJAFf ~SIS: If the Commission approves staff's recommendation 
in Issue 1, this docket should be closed. 
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... SANDRA N ~~T"ftN 
. OOCJ<ET No. geu. c ., A:~r8~NeelcH°FL e1i9 

OAT£: FEBRUARY 4, 1999 
ATTACHMENT A 

October 27. 1998 

Florida Publie Service Commiuion 
2540 Sbumatd Oak Boulevard 
Tallalwsce, Florida 32399-080~ 

Attn: Julial.. Johnson, Chairman 

Re: Commision Confenc:nce Agenda 11/03198 
t:)oqket No. 981125-TC • H. CartmAn 

We have received the above notice of violation of Rule 25-'1.0 161 n:gard1ng Can man Telecom 
Herbert Cartman wu the owner and manager of thi5 small compe.ny, wh1ch presently consists of 
si.x telephones. Mr. Canman became ill in mid December and passed away January 28. 1998. l, 
Sandr.n N. Ca.nman, am his widow and am contil'luing to run the compe.ny II.NI am in the process 
of learning all the rules and regulations. 

I was unaware of this Regulatory Assessment fee and that is was not paid for 1997. By way of 
Ibis letter I am requesting tbatl be deferred from your November 3, 1998 docket and will make 
every elTon to take whatever steps to RJCtify this over-s1ght and comply with the necessary 
regulations. 

Enclosed is my c.h«k for $61.50 wtucb includes the mimmum p~~ymcnt I owe along wuh the 
$12.50 penalty and SS.OO intcresL l would also like the necessary information 10 t111nsfer the 
busiDCU to my name. Your coopel'lltion in this mnner will be very much appreciated 

Since.ely, 

Enclosure: 

v cc: Paula Isler RE~~rVED 
.OCI ~ ~ I~ 
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DOCKET NO. 98112~C 
OAT£: FEBRUARY 4, 1999 
ATTACHMENT B 

December II, 1998 

Sandra Cartman 
140B Golden Eye Drive 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2S..O Shwnard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 323~ 

Attn: Ms. Paula Isler 

Rc: Regulatory ASSCSSIIICDt Feet 
TJ-"248 

Dear Ms. Isler:: 

R!CEIV!O 
t£17 1\ 7 ~ 

-

Cartman Telecom is pueotly ID the name of H C&nman (Hctbcn Cattman) lierb passed away 

J 0 "' lii'tttB18c:s 28, 1998, leavina me 10 handle the SIX telcpbonc:a be had at the time I, Sandra 

Cartman, am his widow and am asldna tbal the buslness be put in my name, s•ncc I am the lqptl 

Per&Oilll Repccsetillllvt of the Estate. 

Prior to Hetb's death he asked that I bring all the business Iiles to the hospital ao he could lake 

can: of the .........nary paper~ The day I took them 10 the hospital, they disappeared, leaving 

me with no business l1lCOf'ds whataoever. The JftY!OUS two years I had been bed nddcn and was 
diagnosed as bavilla Lupus. Non-1-lodpjns Lymphoma and a fiXture of the spnc, rndma all 

thrs a bit overwhelmlna. I had no knowledsle of the business operauons, winch eontnbutcd 10 

my making many miStakes. ooc: ofwilkh wu havina no knowledsle of the RAJ" due: at the trmc 

Be assured thc5c: w111 1101 be overloolccd qain now that I am aware of them and t incerely 

apologize for my ncalisence. 

I am asking thai. due 10 the extenuating cii"CID'IISWII:CS, you not levy any lines egairut me or 

c:anccJ my ccrtific:at.c. I will worll: with you in any way pou1ble to confonn to the _,.-sury 

gu•dchncs. Thank you for your~ If I ean be of asmtance, plc:asc contact me at 

(904)7.56-2603. 

S mcercl y, 

c?~~ '))~ 
Sandra N. Cartman -5~ 
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